7741 North Business Park Drive7741 North Business Park Drive7741 North Business Park Drive7741 North Business Park Drive7741 North Business Park Drive
TTTTTucson, ucson, ucson, ucson, ucson, Arizona  85743Arizona  85743Arizona  85743Arizona  85743Arizona  85743
Ph: (520) 744-0400  Fax:(520) 744-6155Ph: (520) 744-0400  Fax:(520) 744-6155Ph: (520) 744-0400  Fax:(520) 744-6155Ph: (520) 744-0400  Fax:(520) 744-6155Ph: (520) 744-0400  Fax:(520) 744-6155
WWWWWeb Site:  wwweb Site:  wwweb Site:  wwweb Site:  wwweb Site:  www.tusonix.com.tusonix.com.tusonix.com.tusonix.com.tusonix.com
E-mail: sales@tusonix.comE-mail: sales@tusonix.comE-mail: sales@tusonix.comE-mail: sales@tusonix.comE-mail: sales@tusonix.com
Table of Contents
 1
TRIMMER CAPTRIMMER CAPTRIMMER CAPTRIMMER CAPTRIMMER CAPACITACITACITACITACITORSORSORSORSORS

mer Capacitors.
McQ 512 Series TMcQ 512 Series TMcQ 512 Series TMcQ 512 Series TMcQ 512 Series Trimmer Capacitor -  Extra Miniaturizedrimmer Capacitor -  Extra Miniaturizedrimmer Capacitor -  Extra Miniaturizedrimmer Capacitor -  Extra Miniaturizedrimmer Capacitor -  Extra Miniaturized
Please combine part no., Dielectric Type Code and
Cap pF when ordering. Example: 0512-000A3.0-10.
The Tusonix McQ 512 Trimmer is perfect for an endless
variety of applications that require miniaturized capacitance
trimming, including avionics apparatus, communications
equipment, oscilloscopes, crystal oscillators and crystal fil-
ters.
By way of a unique manufacturing process, Tusonix offers
a high quality product through low cost production, which
means an attractive price for our customers. The dynami-
cally designed McQ 512 Trimmer offers strong characteris-
tics, including tape and reel feed, solder pad mount and
small footprint.
Outstanding FeaturesOutstanding FeaturesOutstanding FeaturesOutstanding FeaturesOutstanding Features
♦ Ceramic Base & Dielectric - Very Stable
♦ Small Footprint - Save PCB Space
♦ High Q Factor  - Ultra High Frequency
Applications
♦ Wide Temperature Range - Functional
under Extreme Conditions
♦ SMD on Tape and Reel - Suitable for Automatic
Pick and Place
Torque . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.14-2.0 oz-in/0.1-1.4 Ncm
WorkingVoltage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100 VDC
Dielectric Strength . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   200 VDC
Operating Temperature Range . . . . . . .  -55o C +125oC
Q @ 1 MHz. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  300 to 750
Tuning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   .019 [0.48] Slot
SpecificationsSpecificationsSpecificationsSpecificationsSpecifications
A
A
A
A
A
1.0-3
1.5-5
3.0-10
4.5-20
5.0-25
Dielectric
Type Code Cap pF
WVDC
@125οC
100
100
100
100
100
Part No.
0512-000
0512-000
0512-000
0512-000
0512-000
Q Min.Temp. COEF.
PPM/oC
750
750
500
500
300
NPO +++++200
NPO +++++200
NPO +++++400
NPO +++++400
NPO +++++400
McQ 512 Series . . . . . . . . . . .
513 Series. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
518 Series. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
528 Series. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
538 Series. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

from the chart below.
Then list the Dielectric
type code from the
table at the right and
the corresponding
Capacitance Range.
EXAMPLE:
538-002 A 2-8
MIL PRF-81
Designation
CV31 TUSONIX
Style  538-054
MIL PRF-81
Designation
CV32 TUSONIX
Style  538-067
CV31A080
CV31B110
--
CV31C100
CV31D150
--
CV31A180
--
--
CV31B250
CV31C250
CV31D350
CV31E600
CV32A080
CV32B110
--
CV32C100
CV32D150
--
CV32A180
--
--
CV32B250
CV32C250
CV32D350
CV32E600
Dielectric
Type
Code
Capacitance
Range
(pF)
A
B
A
C
D
B
A
F
D
B
C
D
F
2.0 to 8
2.5 to 11
3.0 to 10
3.0 to 10
3.0 to 15
3.5 to 14
5.5 to 18
5.0 to 25
5.5 to 25
7.0 to 25
 8.0 to 25
9.0 to 35